CHAPTER 509-S.F.No.2342

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Olmsted county; authorizing the board of county commissioners to finance an addition to and to renovate the Olmsted county hospital.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. OLMSTED COUNTY HOSPITAL ADDITIONS AND RENOVATION. Olmsted county is authorized, by resolution of its county board and without an election, to construct, renovate, add to, furnish and equip the county hospital and to pay for any such addition, renovation, construction, furnishings and equipment from available federal grants and state grants, ad valorem taxes, and any gifts the county may receive pursuant to law.

Sec. 2. NEGATIVE REFERENDUM. The resolution of the county board approving this act shall be published in the official newspaper of the county and shall not be effective until approved by a majority of the votes cast on the question at a regular or a special election if a petition asking for an election on the question signed by voters equal to five percent of the number of voters at the last regular election is filed with the county within 30 days following publication of the resolution.

Sec. 3. This act takes effect upon approval by the county board of Olmsted county and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved March 22, 1978.

CHAPTER 510-S.F.No.336

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Spanish-speaking people; creating a state council on affairs of the Spanish-speaking people; appropriating money.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. COUNCIL ON AFFAIRS OF SPANISH-SPEAKING PEOPLE. There is created a state council on affairs of Spanish-speaking people to consist of seven members appointed by the governor with the advice and consent of the senate. The members of the council shall be broadly representative of the Spanish-speaking community of the state. Membership, terms, compensation, removal of members and filling of vacancies shall be as provided in Minnesota Statutes, Section 15.0575. The council shall annually elect from its membership a chairperson and other officers it deems necessary.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout